with relevant requirements.

Before the proceeds f rom the Issue are in place,  the Company may f inance the

above-mentioned projects with its own funds and/or bank borrowings based on the actual

progress of the projects. After the proceeds are in place, the Company will replace the

previously invested amount with such proceeds.

– 7 –

B_table indent_3.5 mm

N_table indent_3 mm

3. Effects of the Issue of A Shares on Shareholding Structure of the Company

The total share capital of the Company before the Issue of A Shares is 1,175,476,637

Shares. The number of A Shares proposed to be issued in respect of the Issue will be up to

240,760,275 A Shares (the over-allotment option will not be adopted), which are all new

Shares. Assuming that a total of 240,760,275 A Shares are to be issued, the shareholding

structure of the Company before and after the Issue of A Shares is as follows:

Before the Issue of
A Shares

After the Issue of
A Shares

Number
of shares

Approximate
% of the

issued share
capital

(Note 1)
Number

of shares

Approximate
% of the

issued share
capital

(Note 1)

Domestic Shares (Note 2)
CRRC Zhuzhou Institute Co., Ltd.

(中車株洲電力機車研究所有限公司 )

(“CRRC ZELRI”) (Note 3) 589,585,699 50.16% 589,585,699 41.63%

CRRC Zhuzhou Locomotive Co., Ltd

(中車株洲電力機車有限公司 )

(“CRRC Zhuzhou”) (Note 3) 10,000,000 0.85% 10,000,000 0.71%

CRRC Investment & Leasing Co., Ltd

(中車投資租賃有限公司 )

(“CRRC Investment & Leasing”) (Note 3) 9,380,769 0.80% 9,380,769 0.66%

CRRC High-Tech Equipment

Corporation Limited

(中國鐵建高新裝備股份有限公司 ) 9,800,000 0.83% 9,800,000 0.69%

Beijing Maohuan Rail Transit Industry

Investment Management Partnership

(Limited Partnership) (北京懋峘軌道交通
產業投資管理合夥企業（有限合夥）) 9,380,769 0.80% 9,380,769 0.66%

H Shares (Note 3) 547,329,400 46.56% 547,329,400 38.65%

New A Shares proposed to be issued in
the Issue – – 240,760,275 17.00%

Total 1,175,476,637 100% 1,416,236,912 100%

Notes (The notes below are not included in the A Share Prospectus and are for information and reference purposes
only):

(1) The difference between the aggregation of the items and the total number (if any) is due to rounding.

(2) Such Domestic Shares in issue will be converted into A Shares and listed on the Science and Technology
Innovation Board upon completion of the Issue of A Shares.

– 8 –

B_table indent_3.5 mm

N_table indent_3 mm

(3) CRRC is interested in 100% of the registered capital of CRRC ZELRI, CRRC Zhuzhou and CRRC
Investment & Leasing. Accordingly, CRRC is deemed under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter